

CNR No. DLNT01-008770-2025  
SC No. 450/2025  
STATE Vs. SHIVAM @ SONU AND ANR.  
FIR No. 787/2024  
PS Jahangir Puri

16.12.2025

Present : Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP (Subs.) for the State.

Both the accused are present on bail.

Sh. Akhilesh Kumar Meena, Ld. Counsel for accused Shivam @ Sonu.

Sh. Daleep Kumar, Sh. Gautam Singh and Ms.Priyanka, Ld. Counsels for accused Ritik.

PW1 Bhupinder and PW2 Rahul are present and both have been partly examined in chief. Further examinations of both the said witnesses are deferred at the request of Ld Addl. PP for the State as assistance of IO is required for further examination.

IO be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for further examinations of PW1 and PW2, on **02.02.2026**. PWs mentioned at serial no. 6 & 7 in the list of witnesses be also summoned for the next date of hearing.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi  
16.12.2025(dv)