

CNR No. DLNT01-008770-2025
SC No. 450/2025
STATE Vs. SHIVAM @ SONU & ANR.
FIR No. 787/2024
PS Jahangir Puri

17.03.2026

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both the accused are present on bail.

Sh. Akhilesh Kr. Meena, Ld. Counsel for accused
Shivam @ Sonu.

Sh. Gautam Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Ritik
Kumar Jaiswal.

PWs Dr. Mohd. Arif and Dr. Abhishek Sharma are present but the Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that on the previous date of hearing i.e. 02.02.2026, SI Ankit Kumar had informed that FSL report along with supplementary chargesheet qua the remaining two co-accused Vicky and Ashish @ Foji would be filed within 2 weeks and no useful purpose would be examined by witness at this stage.

Status report dated 17.03.2026 has been filed by SI Shashank, Distt. Line Outer-North District, wherein it is reported that he has been transferred from PS Jahangir Puri on 06.12.2025 and has handed over the case file along with case diaries and FSL result to Record Branch.

SHO PS Jahangir Puri be summoned for the next date of hearing to make explanations and copy of the status report filed by SI Shashank be sent to the O/o DCP concerned to look into the patent callousness on the part of its officials.

Put up for filing of aforementioned supplementary chargesheet/FSL result and PE on **19.05.2026**.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi