

19.05.2026

Present : Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Ld. Addl. PP (Subs.) for the State.
Accused Shivam @ Sonu, Ritik Kumar Jaiswal and Vicky are present on bail.
Accused Ashish Vishwakarma @ Fouji absent.
Sh. Akhilesh Kumar Meena, Ld. Counsel for accused Shivam @ Sonu.
Sh. Daleep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Ritik Kumar Jaiswal.
Sh. Pranav Yadav and Sh. Waseem Faisal, Ld. Counsels for accused Ashish Vishwakarma @ Fouji.
IO/SI Ankit Kumar, SI Shashank Singh and SI Pradeep are also present.

An application has been moved on behalf of accused Ashish Vishwakarma @ Fouji seeking exemption from personal appearance for today only. Heard. Allowed for today only subject to cost of Rs. 5000/- upon the said accused to be deposited with DLSA, North, Delhi and it is being made clear that in case the said accused does not appear on the the next date of hearing or delays the trial then he would be burdened by further adverse order.

A report has been received from the O/o DCP, North-West District, Delhi in compliance of order dated 17.03.2026 of this Court. Same is taken on record.

PW1 Bhupinder and PW2 Rahul are present. They both are discharged unexamined for today.

Put up for arguments on the point of charge qua accused Ashish Vishwakarma @ Fouji and Vicky, on **18.08.2026**.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
19.05.2026 (dv)